(3) the planting of six live oak trees measuring a minimum of twenty to twenty-two (20-

22) feet in height along the right-of-way along the front of the Project;  

(4) the planting of fifty-eight (58) trees on the project site measuring at least twelve (12) 

feet tall; and  

(5) the planning of three hundred thirty-one (331) shrubs on the Property and adjacent 

rights-of-way set forth in Condition 3(c).  

The Correspondence of March 11, 2025 included several professional arborist reports and 

specialist evaluations.  These reports and materials included the report of a respected arborist